Public Document Pack
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies,
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Michelle Perfect
and David Wisinger
24 September 2021
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 11.00 AM
Could Members please note the start time of the meeting.
Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager
Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of
Democratic Services for an invitation. Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s
discretion.
The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.publici.tv/core/portal/home
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.

1

AGENDA
1

APOLOGIES
Purpose:

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)
Purpose:

3

To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16)
Purpose:

4

To receive any apologies.

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint meeting
held with the Education Youth & Culture O&S Committee on
17 June 2021.

BUDGET 2022/23 - STAGE 2 (Pages 17 - 24)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social
Value and Procurement
Purpose:

That the Committee reviews and comments on the Social &
Health Care cost pressures and overall budget strategy, and
advises on any areas of cost efficiency it would like to see
explored further.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment o
[...]

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
17 JUNE 2021
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Joint Education, Youth & Culture and Social &
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committees of Flintshire County Council held on
Thursday 17th June 2021.
PRESENT: Councillor Mike Allport, Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sian Braun,
Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, David Healey, Gladys Healey,
Joe Johnson, Tudor Jones, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill,
Michelle Perfect, Ian Smith, Martin White, David Williams and David Wisinger
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch and Mrs Rebecca Stark
APPOLOGIES: Carol Ellis, Cindy Hinds, Mrs Wendy White
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer
CONTRIBUTORS:
Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education;
Councillor Christine Jones, Deputy Leader of the Council (Partnerships) & Cabinet
Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Education & Youth), Chief Officer (Social
Services), Senior Manager (Inclusion and Progression) for agenda items 5 and 8)
Senior Manager (School Improvement) for agenda item 6), Senior Manager
(Children and Workforce) and Senior Manager (Safeguarding and Commissioning)
(for agenda item 7)
IN ATTENDANCE:
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, Democratic Services Officer and Democratic
Services Support Officer
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
To appoint a Chair for the meeting
RESOLVED
That Councillor Hilary McGuill be appointed as Chair for the joint meeting

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)
None were received

Page 5

3.

RECOGNITION OF DAVID HYTCH AND REBECCA STARK
The Chair invited Members to pay tribute to the contribution made by David
Hytch and Rebecca Stark to the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny
Committee, whose terms of office as Co-opted members of the Committee ended in
June, 2021. She added that she had worked with David and Rebecca over a
number of years and found them to be very knowledgeable people and thanked

[...]
 information on colleagues who supported looked after children,
an update on the numbers of children requiring assistance within schools and those
requiring specialist support in out of county placements. Information was provided
on the number pupils who received Special Educational Needs (SEN) Statements
and how this compared nationally. She referred to her involvement on the silver
group within the Emergency Response which had enhanced the joint working with
Education and Social Services to ensure the needs of looked after children and
vulnerable children were identified and supported via the Resilience hubs. Laptops
were distributed to this cohort quickly and together with the support provided by the

Page 6

Vulnerable Learning Coordinator ensured children were able to access online
education. She confirmed the services and processes with regard to SEN were
quickly moved online to continue to support this cohort as they had a higher level of
need.
The Senior Manager then referred to Section 1.06 in the report saying training
was a real focus for education with sessions such as Trauma Informed Practice,
Nurture and Attachment Theory provided. The authority had purchased the Boxall
Profiling and Assessment Tool which identified the pupil’s needs and ensured that
the support was provided to enable them to progress with schools issued with
licences and training supplied to use this tool effectively. The Senior Manager then
referred to the Pupil Development Grant (PDG) which was allocated from Welsh
Government (WG) via GwE together with an explanation on how schools worked in
clusters to put forward bids to apply for the grant. Alternative forms of education with
the focus on well-being were highlighted with a range of officer support available for
children. She finished by providing information on the outcomes of year 11 pupils
from last year who had all achieved what they needed to move on for their future
aspirations.
Councillor Dave Mackie said that this was a ve
[...]
 job description was issued
to schools with a recommendation from WG and the authority that this post should sit
with a senior member of the leadership team within the school because of the
complexity and importance involved. As regards a salary the authority had provided

Page 9

advice when asked and she then reported on the different ways schools were
providing this with some Head Teachers in the role and some having a number of
staff working together with one designated person in that role to ensure the
processes were in place.
Mrs Stark referred to the new IT system and asked if it was the ALNCo who
had responsibility for inputting information for their school or would more staff be
trained to do this. She was concerned as there were legal ramifications if the
information was not inputted correctly. The Senior Manager confirmed that training
initially would be provided for the ALNCos and agreed that there would need to be
close monitoring of the information inputted onto the system to ensure it was
accurate if taken to tribunals. An IT System Administrator had been appointed to
support the system which was called ECLIPSE and it was proposed a pilot would be
launched in September. This system had been purchased by four North Wales
Authorities and there had been significant officer involvement to ensure it was
working correctly and fit for purpose. The Administrator would be delivering training
on the system and supporting schools and it was hoped this would be in all schools
by October.
The recommendation, outlined within the report, was moved and seconded by
Councillor Gladys Healey and Mrs Rebecca Stark.
RESOLVED:
That Committee received and considered the report on the Additional Learning
Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018.
6.

SAFEGUARDING IN EDUCATION
The report was presented by the Senior Manager (School Improvement) and
provided an update on the discharge of statutory safeguarding duties in schools and
the Education portfolio with the format di
[...]
 The Chief Officer valued the contribution from the
Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) which enabled robust responses to
support vulnerable children and young people throughout the pandemic.
The Deputy Leader of the Council (Partnerships) & Cabinet Member for Social
Services referred to the work covered within the Corporate Safeguarding Panel
which ensure all children were supported and received the best care but that this had
been carried out differently. During the pandemic Education and Social Care
especially ensured all the families were monitored virtually and in person to ensure
they received the support they needed. She was really proud of the way Flintshire
responded to safeguarding and were always proactive developing new procedures,
training and the great partnership working for children and adults. The Chief Officer
(Social Services) added that he co-chaired the Safeguarding Panel with the Chief
Officer (Education & Youth) and that with the support of the Cabinet Members for
Social Services, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets this had
solidified the corporate safeguarding approach over recent years. Safeguarding was
always changing and this required constant challenge, learning and development
and that the new procedures were a significant step in Wales and colleagues across
the council had managed this well to ensure it moved forward.
Councillor Gladys Healey referred to children who were home schooled and
asked who monitored these children to ensure they were well cared for. She also
asked who paid for children who were home schooled. Flintshire had a duty of care
for these children and she had concerns unless a parent was a teacher how could
they follow and teach the curriculum.
The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) responded to say the issue of home
elective education was an entirety in itself and suggested that this item be included
on the Forward Work Programme for the Education Youth & Culture Committee for
this cycle. The report
[...]
on. Councillor
Bateman asked if that were to happen in Flintshire what action would the teacher
take and would it be carried out immediately.
In response the Chief Officer confirmed that the teacher would follow the
school’s child safeguarding procedures and raise it as a concern to the Designated
Safeguarding Lead Officer who would take the appropriate action and speak to
Children’s Services for this to be investigated. She felt very confident that because
of the level of training on this that no member of staff would feel reticent about this.
The Senior Manager confirmed clear guidance had been provided to schools at the
start of the pandemic together with the national guidance from WG. There should
always be two members of staff on screen to enable the Designated Safeguarding
Officer to be contacted and that there was always someone in school who could
action this immediately.
The Cabinet Member for Social Services referred to Councillor Healey’s point
on home educated children saying that she had been pressing WG for a register for
children who were home schooled for a number of years. The Cabinet Member and
Chief Officer (Social Services) had met the new Police & Crime Commissioner who
had agreed to add his support and hopefully he would be able to progress this
further.

Page 13

Mr Hytch fully supported the comments made by Councillor Jones regarding
online bullying with evidence supporting an increase during the pandemic. He
referred to the stance the Education Youth & Culture committee made not to make
hostile comments online which was backed by Full Council and it was hoped that this
could be carried through to schools at assemblies to change the culture.
Unfortunately this was not the schools responsibility as this was happening at home
in children’s bedrooms but schools received the blame however they could change
the behaviour.
The recommendations, outlined within the report, were moved and seconded by
Councillors Janet Axworthy and Ian Smith
RESOLVED:
(a)
(b)
7.

That the content of the safeguarding in education report be noted.
That the positive work undertaken by Flintshire schools to safeguard children
and young people during the pandemic be noted.

MULTISYSTEMIC THERAPY
The report was presented by the Chief Officer (Social Services) and Deputy
Leader of the Council (Partnerships) and Cabinet Member for Social Services and
Senior Manager (Children and Workforce). The report included an update on the
multi-agency service to provide intensive therapeutic support to young people. He
congratulated the North East Wales Multisystemic Therapy Team (MST) who had
received an award for “Whatever it takes” which went above and beyond what was
recognised throughout the MST Programme and was given to individuals within the
MST community who had demonstrated outstanding and meritorious service. He
explained that this team was planned, initiated, delivered and succeeded throughout
the pandemic from scratch.
The Senior Manager introduced the report which provided an overview of the
team’s partnership approach and that North Wales had secured WG funding to look
at creating partnership projects to transform the way Children’s Services worked.
The money was regional but came in via a local Health Board footprint for Wrexham,
Flintshire and BCUHB. The project had just received an interim evaluation from
Oxford Brooks University in terms of an evidence base about this service. What had
shone through was the positive partnership working with Education, Social Services
and Schools to provide intensive support for children and families who were on the
edge of care. This enabled intensive, preventative support to avoid the need for
children to become looked after and ensured that they could safely remain with their
families.
The presentation included detailed information on:







Baseline Assessment - What works? - Common features - Objectives
Why MST? - About MST - MST Therapist aim to:
Implementation
Support to date
Evaluation - E
[...]
mpressed with the number of initiatives
which were brought to the Social & Heath Care Committee which made his job of
scrutiny very difficult because he was seeing good projects coming forward which
were intended to have positive affect on everything that was going on.
The recommendations, outlined within the report, were moved and seconded by Paul
Cunningham and Jean Davies.
RESOLVED:

8.

(a)

That the Committee endorsed the work to safely reduce the numbers of
children in need of care through the provision of intensive targeted MST
support for families.

(b)

That the Committee supported the establishment of a local authority
Children’s Residential Care as part of an approach to rebalance care
provision for children, with a focus on ensuring an affordable and sufficient
range of local high quality placements.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE
There was no members of the press or public in attendance.
(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.03 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting

Thursday, 30th September 2021

Report Subject

Budget 2022/23 – Stage 2

Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement and Social
Value and Cabinet Member for Social and Health

Report Author

Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive

Type of Report

Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As in past years the budget for 2022/23 will be built up in stages.
The first stage was concluded in July where we established a robust baseline of
cost pressures. The review by Overview and Scrutiny Committees throughout
September and October will form stage 2 with Stage 3 being the identification of
the funding solutions to ensure a legal and balanced budget.
In July, Cabinet and Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
received the updated position on the budget for 2022/23 which showed that we
have a minimum additional revenue budget requirement of an estimated
£16.750m. The cost pressures identified were referred to the respective Overview
and Scrutiny Committees with a request that they all undergo a rigorous review.
The details of the cost pressures for Social Care – which fall within the remit of this
Committee - are included within this report. The Committee is invited to review
these cost pressures and risks, and to advise on any areas of cost efficiency it
believes should be explored further and the reasoning behind the request.
A slide presentation will be made at the meeting.

Page 17

RECOMMENDATIONS
1

That the Committee reviews and comments on the Social Care cost pressures.

2

That the Committee advises on any areas of cost efficiency it believes should
be explored further.

REPORT DETAILS
1.00

EXPLAINING THE BUDGET POSITION 2022/23

1.01

The first stage for budget setting was concluded in July where we established
a robust baseline of cost pressures. The review by Overview and Scrutiny
Committees throughout September and October will form stage 2 with Stage
3 being the identification of the funding solutions to reach a legal and balanced
budget.

1.02

In July, Cabinet and Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
received the updated position on the budget for 2022/23 which showed that
we have a minimum additional revenue budget requirement of an estimated
£16.750m. The cost pressures identified were referred to the respective
Overview and Scrutiny Committees with a request that they all undergo a
rigorous review.

1.03

The purpose of this report is to set out in detail of the cost pressures for Social
Care that are included within the minimum budget requirement.

1.04

Social Services Portfolio Pressures
These are set out in the paragraphs which follow.

1.05

Table 1: Social Care Pressures
Pressure Title

£m

Note

0.413

1.

Legislative/Unavoidable
Indexation
Pressures
 Liberty Protection Safeguards

0.300

2.

Requiring National Resolution
 Social Care Commissioning

1.952

3.

Strategic Decisions
 Transition to Adulthood
 Children’s Services Group Homes

0.943
0.300

4.
5.

Prior Year Decision/Approval
 Children’s Registered Residential Care
Home

Page 18




Increased Homecare Capacity
Special Guardianship Orders (SGO)

New Posts
 Transformation Fund

0.150
0.050

6.
7.

0.100

8.

1. Children’s Residential Care Home – This is to provide in-county
provision for residential placements and reduce future reliance on
independent care providers. The pressure reflects 9 month’s costs
from an annual total of £0.550m, a pressure for three month’s costs
was included within the 2020/21 budget.
2. Liberty Protection Safeguards – Changes are being introduced
through the Mental Capacity (Amendments) 2019 Act which is to
abolish Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and replace with a
new system, Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS). The legislation is
due to come into force in April 2022 and will result in the need to
change processes within the service, requiring additional social work
capacity, an Authorising Body post and increased medical
assessments.
3. Social Care Commissioning – This is the funding required to support
the minimum inflationary increases for the fragile social care provider
market in 2022/23. The pressure assumes an inflationary increase
which is yet to be agreed. The care sector is also competing against
other sectors, such as supermarkets, to attract more staff and is
behind in terms of hourly rate of pay offered. Welsh Government
support is required urgently to meet the Real Living Wages and
additional care provider costs which are significantly greater than the
funding set aside in the MTFS.
4. Transition to Adulthood – Social Services have a list of known young
people with a learning disability coming through to adulthood, this
funding will support these people through a progression model which
includes pathways to higher education, work placements, day time
services, domiciliary or supported living.
5. Children’s Services Group Homes – This is to provide in-county
p
[...]
horities this financial year has
seen an unprecedented growth in demand attributed to children and
young people experiencing a crisis
1.07

This is currently a challenging period of time for Social Services with
significant market stability risks due to staff recruitment and the levels of fees
paid to independent care providers, which needs assistance at a national level
for Flintshire to successfully meet these challenges.
Additionally the Integrated Care Fund, which contributes to financially support
many of the portfolio’s core services such as Older People’s residential care
and Children’s Services for meeting complex needs, ceases at the end of this
financial year. Future funding has been approved by Welsh Government from
April 2022 to March 2027 however details such as the funding allocations and
eligibility criteria, have yet to be shared.
Despite current and past financial; challenges Flintshire continues to deliver
progressing practice, by delivering quality enhancement programmes such as
Progress for Providers, and developing our own in-house care provision.
These practices are now being duplicated and developed within other local
authorities in Wales.

Page 20

1.08

Organisational Capacity
The capacity of the organisation has been reduced over a number of years,
in some areas of service management and operations, due to the need to
reduce budget overheads to achieve our efficiency targets. The experience
of managing the pandemic and endemic situation over the past 18 months
has led to some increases in workload in certain areas, and the Council has
set out some priorities which will require additional capacity in the Council
Plan and through the leadership of the Council.
The Chief Executive and Chief Officer Team have reviewed these capacity
needs in depth. We have prioritised a number of requests for additional
posts to supplement operational teams for consideration by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committees as potential cost pressures for 2022/23 onwards

Minutes of the meeting

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 SEPTEMBER 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Remote Meeting on Thursday, 30
September 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Jean Davies, Carol Ellis, Cindy
Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Michelle Perfect and David Wisinger
SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Sean Bibby (for Gladys Healey) and Councillor
Geoff Collett (for Paul Cunningham)
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom
APOLOGIES: Chief Officer (Social Services)
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader for Partnerships
and Cabinet Member for Social Services); Councillor Glyn Banks – Cabinet
Member for Streetscene; Councillor Paul Johnson - Cabinet Member for Finance,
Social Value and Procurement; Councillor Billy Mullin – Deputy Leader of the
Council (Governance) & Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets;
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Housing & Assets); Senior Manager – Integrated
Services and Lead Adults, Senior Manager – Children and Workforce; Senior
Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning; Corporate Finance Manager;
Strategic Finance Manager; and Principal Accountant (Social Services)
IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator;
and Democratic Services Officer.
33.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)
None were received.

34.

MINUTES
The minutes of the Joint meeting held with the Education Youth and Culture
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 17 June 2021 were submitted. The minutes
were approved and moved by Councillor David Wisinger and seconded by
Councillor Dave Mackie.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

35.

BUDGET 2022/23 - STAGE 2
The Chief Executive provided background information and context.

The Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager introduced the second
budget stage report which detailed the forecast and the cost pressures which
would make-up the total budget requirement.
A report to Cabinet and the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee in July provided an updated position on the budget for 2022/23. The
cost pressures identified were referred to the respective Overview & Scrutiny
Committees with a request that they all undergo a rigorous review. The details of
the cost pressures for Social Services were included in the report.
The Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager, Senior Manager (Children and
Workforce), Senior Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning, and Senior
Manager – Integrated Services and Lead Adults, provided a joint presentation
which covered the following areas:








purpose and background
summary totals of cost pressures
o Social Services pressures
o School Budget pressures
summary of all cost pressures
out of county budget pressure
strategic solutions
update on efficiencies
budget timelines

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to Social Services Pressures (1) in relation to
the Children’s Residential Care home and suggested that as the Committee had
agreed to this amount last year he suggested the Committee must agree to the
pressure this year.
Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to the changes announced regarding National
Insurance and that the costs would affect the Council as an employer and also
the private sector and would have implications on the funding of the private
sector going forward. The Chief Executive agreed and outlined the Councils’
position. He said this has been escalated to Ministers and would expect that key
public sector bodies who commission and provide social care would get an extra
enhancement to cover their own National Inurance costs. He added that the
Council have put forward a case to Ministers with a view that the providers of
Health & Social Care should be exempt from the National Insurance employers
rate.
Councillor Carol Ellis referred to the pressure of £1.952m under Social Care
Commissioning and felt that this did not reflect the current shortages and
pressures regarding recruitment of staff – with pressures potentially much higher
than £1.952m. She asked how much funding had been set aside in the MTFS
to meet the ‘Real Living Wage’ and additional care provider costs and how much
support the Council receive from Welsh Government (WG). In response the

Chief Executive advised that a letter from all six Council leaders in North Wales,
supported by Police, Ambulance, Health and other partners, was being submitted
to WG with a costed requirement around all of the issues raised to ease the
pressure.
In response to a question from Councillor Dave Mackie regarding future business
pressures in relation to the Children’s Services Group Homes, the Senior
Manager – Children and Workforce advised that a business case had been
developed which had identified a need to develop two new group homes for the
next 3 years. He added that if the Council moved forward with that ambition the
budget pressure would be for this financial year and then replicated twice. He
added that two new group homes would be developed and that whilst notionally
asking for a commitment for three years, he recognised that as part of that
programme each year there would be a gateway review.
Councillor Carol Ellis expressed concerns around the pressure on the Homecare
service and asked what support was available from the Health Board. The Senior
Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults advised that the Health Board was
part of the community response and the Council worked jointly with Community
Response Teams (CRT’s) which included
nurses, physiotherapists, and
occupational therapists. She added that some funding had been made available
for additional capacity to support people with mental health for both diagnosis
and treatment.
In response to a question on funding from the Health Board the Senior Manager
– Integrated Services and Lead Adults outlined the contribution available through
the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) and the Health Board. Councillor Carol Ellis
expressed concern that the ICF care fund ceased at the end of the financial year
and asked if it would be replaced.
The Chair requested that an update on the Integrated Care Fund and future
arrangements be brought to a future meeting. This was supported by Councillor
Dave Mackie.
In response to the concerns expressed by Councillor Carol Ellis on the
Transformation Fund which ceased at the end of the financial year the Senior
Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning agreed to provide the information
requested following the meeting.
Councillor Marion Bateman: asked if there was funding available to help the
refugees that were arriving in Flintshire The Chief Officer – Housing and Assets
advised that the Afghan refugees were funded from central government and that
Flintshire received funding to support them in terms of accommodation etc.

Councillor Dave Mackie asked if the £1m joint pressure for out of county
placements took into account the pressure in the current year. The Senior
Manager – Children and Workforce explained that the
£0.897m for out of
county budget pressures for this year was expected to rise to £1m for next year.
Councillor Hilary McGuill: asked if National Insurance costs had been factored in
to the budget. The Senior Manager – Children and Workforce, explained that
National Insurance costs hadn’t. He said a meeting was to be held on 21
October and all the providers for the children’s residential care had been invited
to meet with hims0elf to understand what was likely to happen.
Councillor Carol Ellis referred to the shortfall of £16.75m and asked if this would
increase by £1m. The Corporate Finance Manager advised that the £1m was
already included in the figure. He explained that out of county placements was a
volatile and high risk area. Councillor Ellis added that she felt Welsh Government
needed to provide support for local authorities in funding out of county
placements.
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Manager – Children and
Workforce, advised that if someone moved to Flintshire and the child lived in
Flintshire then they had ordinary residence and the child would become the
responsibility of Flintshire County Council.
Councillor Carol Ellis drew attention to the information in section 1.07 of the
report regarding the Integrated Care Fund and that future funding had been
approved by the WG from April 2022 to March 2027, however, the details such as
the funding allocations and eligibility criteria had yet to be shared. She asked
how much was the current ICF funding, when would the Council find out what it
would be replaced with, how much would it be, and what the implications for the
budget were.
The Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults advised that the ICF fund
was a 5 year allocation but it was not yet known how much the allocation would
be. She added that it was hoped that it would be known by October and that
officers were currently in liaison with the Welsh Government regarding this.
Officers advised that the projects currently funded by ICF which were relevant to
Flintshire amounted to around £3.5m. The Senior Manager – Integrated Services
and Lead Adults suggested that when the allocated funding and criteria was
known a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. The
Corporate Finance Manager reported that the UK Spending Review had been
confirmed for end of October which would feed into the WG budget. The WG
overall budget would be made known on 20 December and Provisional
Settlement on 21 December.
It was agreed that whilst the Committee supported the cost pressures
presented, Members had significant concerns around the scale of the changing
and not fully quantifiable impacts going forward for services currently supported
by the Integrated Care Fund and increases in National Insurance contributions
which would be fed back to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee.

The following recommendations were moved by Councillor Dave Mackie and
seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.
RESOLVED:

36.

(a)

That the Committee supports the Social Services portfolio cost pressures;

(b)

That there are no further cost efficiency areas identified by the Committee
to be explored further; and

(c)

That the Committee’s significant concerns around the scale of the
changing and not fully quantifiable impacts going forward for services
currently supported by the Integrated Care Fund and increases in National
Insurance contributions be fed back to the Corporate Resources Overview
& Scrutiny Committee.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE
There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 12.31 pm)

Chair

